stock to employees, non-employee directors, consultants or independent contractors and will expire
January 3, 2022.  The Plan allows for Nonqualified Stock Options, Incentive Stock Options, or Restricted
Stock.  Option exercise price is equal the closing price of the Company’s common stock on the date of the
grant.

During the nine-months ended September 30, 2012, the Company granted options to purchase
98,100,000 shares of the Company’s common stock at $0.0058 per share with 25% vesting on the date of
grant and the remaining 75% vesting in equally over the subsequent three-year period.  The Company
valued the vested options at $352,935 utilizing the Black-Scholes Model based upon and expected life of 5
years, a risk free interest rate of 0.89%, and expected volatility of 154%. At the date of grant, the
Company’s common stock had a trading price of $0.0058 per share. The Company is charging $334,048
to operations as compensation expense based upon the vested portion of the option grant.

A summary of outstanding stock warrants and options is as follows:

Note 7 – Subsequent events

Subsequent to the quarter end, the Company issued 20,000,000 shares of its common stock for the
conversion of 250,000 shares of Series “C” preferred stock

Outstanding, January 1, 2012 2,017,631 $ 0.0001 - $ - - $ -

  Granted 596,372 0.0001 35,000,000 0.001 98,100,000 0.0058

  Exercised - - - - -

  Expired - - - - -

  Cancelled - - - - -

Outstanding, September 30, 2012 2,614,003 $ 0.0001 35,000,000 $ 0.001 98,100,000 $ 0.0058

Exercisable, September 30, 2012 2,614,003 $ 0.0001 35,000,000 $ 0.001 92,025,000 $ 0.0058

Series “D” Exercise Number of Exercise

Warrants Price Options Price

Common Exercise

Warrants Price

Weighted Weighted

Number of Average Average

Weighted

Number of Average